FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INSTANT TICKET GAME RULES

The Instant Ticket Game Rules are hereby amended by replacing existing Rule 9.5 with the following:

9.5 – Second Chance Promotion Drawing Rules

This section shall not apply to individual Instant Games that do not provide for a Second Chance Promotion Drawing.

- A. Eligibility for a Second Chance Promotion Drawing shall be determined by, but not limited to, a direct entry in a Second Chance Promotion Drawing as provided in the Draw Procedures. The President shall determine any prizes to be awarded and the method of payment that shall be stated in the Draw Procedures.
- B. Second Chance Promotion Drawings shall be conducted at times and places and pursuant to the methods stated in the Draw Procedures.
- C. An entry in a Second Chance Promotion Drawing submitted by a player in accordance with the applicable Draw Procedures is eligible to be included in a drawing as provided in the Draw Procedures.
- D. Players purchasing a Ticket for an Instant Game providing for a Second Chance Promotion Drawing may enter any non-winning such Ticket into a future Second Chance Promotion Drawing for said Instant Game, utilizing a link on the MLC website directing the player to a microsite managed by the MLC's Drawing-Style Game vendor.
- E. In order to participate in a Second Chance Promotion Drawing, a player must:
 - 1. register on the microsite, providing his/her name, address, telephone number and email address; and
 - 2. enter his/her non-winning Ticket(s) in the Second Chance Promotion Drawing on the microsite, providing each such Ticket's Validation Number, Pack Number and Ticket Number.
- F. Upon validation against a file produced by the MLC's Instant Ticket vendor, Second Chance Promotion Drawing entries shall be entered into the applicable Second Chance Promotion Drawing.
- G. The number of Second Chance Promotion Drawing winners selected to win a Prize shall be specified in the Draw Procedures. The odds of winning an entry into these promotion drawings for a Prize of a specific amount need not be uniform throughout the applicable Instant Game and are subject to change by the President.

- H. The MLC will conduct Second Chance Promotion Drawings on a scheduled, publicized date. A single Second Chance Promotion Prize winner and twenty (20) alternate winners will be selected for each participating Instant Game using a computer equipped with a random number generator and a program specific to the Second Chance Promotion Drawing, and audited by an independent accounting firm.
- I. The MLC will review each Second Chance Promotion Prize winner for eligibility. If a winner is deemed ineligible for any reason, the next alternate will be selected and reviewed for eligibility until the Second Chance Promotion Prize is awarded.
- J. The MLC will notify the Second Chance Promotion winner, who must submit a completed Claim Form and the winning Ticket to the MLC within the required claim-filing period. Failure to submit these items within the claim-filing period and failure to have a Valid Ticket shall be cause for ineligibility to the Second Chance Promotion Drawing.
- K. If a dispute arises between the MLC and a Ticket Claimant concerning whether the Ticket is a winning Ticket and the Ticket prize has not been paid, the President may, exclusively at his/her determination, reimburse the Claimant for the cost of the disputed Ticket, or provide the Claimant with a replacement Ticket of the same cost as the disputed Ticket. This shall be the Claimant's exclusive remedy.